which have the effect of converting floating-interest rate loans into fixed-interest rate loans. Long-term loans contracted at fixed rates are, when appropriate, converted into

floating rate loans through interest-rate derivative financial instruments designed to reduce financial charges and to level them to market conditions. In addition to these

operations, more structured collar operations are contracted, as necessary, to mitigate exposure of the debt cash flows to market rate fluctuations.

Most of these operations are undertaken on liabilities in the EDP Group’s debt portfolio and mainly involve perfect hedges, resulting in a high level of correlation between the

changes in the fair value of the hedging instrument and the changes in fair value of the interest-rate risk and/or exchange rate risk or future-cash flows.

The EDP Group has a portfolio of interest-rate derivatives with maturities between approximately 1 and 15 years. The Group’s Financial Department undertakes sensitivity

analyses of the fair value and cash flows of financial instruments to interest-rate fluctuations.

66

EDP - Energias de Portugal, S.A.
Notes to the Consolidated and Company Financial Statements

  for the six months period ended 30 June  2009

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

Cash flow effect:

   Hedged debt -24,777 24,777 - -

   Unhedged debt -61,031 61,031 - -

Fair value effect:

   Cash flow hedge derivatives - - 20,903 -23,062

   Trading derivatives (accounting perspective) 17,881 -22,418 - -

-67,927 63,390 20,903 -23,062

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

Cash flow effect:

   Hedged debt -20,674 20,674 - -

   Unhedged debt -63,895 63,895 - -

Fair value effect:

   Cash flow hedge derivatives - - 10,576 -11,165

Euro'000

Jun 2008

Results

Interest rate risk management relating to the Group’s operations, excluding Brazil, is performed centrally by the EDP Group’s Financial Department, which contracts

derivative financial instruments (swaps and collars) to mitigate this risk. Based on the debt portfolio contracted by the Group, except for Brazil and the related derivative

financial instruments used to hedge the related interest rate risk, a 100 basis points change in the reference interest rates at 30 June 2009 and 2008 would lead to the

following increases / (decreases) in equity and results of the EDP Group: